

Information Governance

Charter House
7 Alma Street
Luton
LU1 2PJ

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

20 December 2022

Our reference: FOI DA4299

I am responding to your request for information received **19th July 2022**. I am sincerely sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,



Lara Cousens
Information Governance Manager – Information Rights

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Chair: Eileen Taylor

Request: Female only Acute Mental Health Wards, disaggregated by Ward Name

Q		Townsend	Conolly	Gardner	Onyx	Emerald	Ivory	Sapphire	Brick Lane	Roman
	Acute Female only Inpatient Services									
1	Number of Beds	20	18	20	20	18	15	16	19	19
2	Available Beds due to Covid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	Number of Admissions 21-22 FY	91	160	206	146	112	521	56	252	316
4	Number of Admissions 21-22 FY who were detained under the Mental Health Act at time of Admission	22	93	136	49	70	287	39	123	147
5	Number of Available Bed Days 21-22	6640	6570	7300	7300	6570	5475	5840	6935	6935
6	Number of Occupied Bed Days (excluding Leave)	270	271	335	380	295	562	192	335	465
	Workforce Analysis (WTE) at 31.03.2022									
7	Nursing - Band 5	5	7	6	X	8	6	5	5	5
8	Nursing - Band 6	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
9	Nursing - Band 7	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
10	Nursing - Band 8	X	N/A	X	X	X	N/A	N/A	N/A	X
11	Total Nursing	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
12	Nursing Associates - Band 4	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
13	Support Workers and other Unregistered Clinical Staff	17	10	10	16	10	16	10	10	11
14	Peer Support Workers (paid)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
15	Social Workers (directly employed by the Organisation)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
16	Occupational Therapists (OT)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
17	Clinical Psychologists	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
18	Psychology - Other	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
19	Psychiatry - Consultant	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Chair: Eileen Taylor

20	Psychiatry - (Assoc Specialist, ST4-ST6, Organisation and Staff Grades)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
21	Psychiatry - Trainees (FY1, FY2, CT1-CT3)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
22	Psychotherapists	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
23	Other HCPC (Health and Care Professionals)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
24	Management	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
25	Administrative and Clerical	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	N/A	N/A	N/A
26	Other Staff	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
27	Total Staff (out-turn) at 31.03.2022	27	21	22	25	24	30	19	20	21
	Workforce & Finance Metrics									
28	Staff Vacancy Rate %	3.70%	5.88%	0%	21%	11.41%	0%	0%	0%	0%
29	Staff Sickness/absence %	4.11%	7.84%	9.40%	7.41%	8.20%	5.72%	6.50%	2.33%	11.35%
30	Staff Turnover %	18.62%	38.34%	5.66%	37.82%	6.96%	29.05%	15.38%	10.79%	18.92%
31	Total Spend on Bank Staff in 2021/22	155,368	362,609	387,975	301,027	237,857	606,374	370,581	265,398	295,611
32	Total Spend on Agency Staff in 2021/22	287,191	15,809	16,749	275,319	91,593	140,101	102,628	29,291	30,729
33	Total (combined) spend on Bank and Agency Staff in 2021/22	442,560	378,418	404,725	576,346	329,451	746,475	473,209	294,689	326,340
34	Total pay costs in 2021/22	1,288,703	1,597,227	1,666,658	1,318,916	1,452,588	1,887,510	1,531,739	1,293,813	1,346,082
35	Total non-pay costs in 2021/22	155,368	133,442	141,378	143,170	164,380	242,125	184,184	71,838	75,365
36	Total costs of service in 2021/22 (including corporate costs and overheads)	2,641,711	2,775,057	2,911,466	2,682,091	2,561,024	3,784,276	2,880,376	2,184,612	2,299,671
	Inpatient Profiling									
	ICD10 Diagnosis Summary: All Completed patient episodes in 2021/22 - categorised by patient's primary diagnosis at point of discharge									
37	F00-F09	2	0	0	1	3	2	1	2	0
38	F10-F19	17	4	5	61	5	25	2	7	11
39	F20-F29	47	60	96	72	82	98	60	82	100



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Chair: Eileen Taylor

40	F30-F39	48	45	52	50	48	65	30	67	75
41	F40-F48	17	11	7	40	10	68	12	18	38
42	F50-F59	4	0	4	0	1	3	0	3	2
43	F60-F69	69	30	49	25	25	100	9	47	62
44	F70-F79	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	3
45	F80-F89	0	1	1	1	0	7	0	2	6
46	F90-F98	3	0	0	1	0	0	2	0	1
47	F99	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
48	Any other diagnosis code not included above.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Quality/Outcome measures for Mental Health Services									
49	Number of incidents involving ligatures in 2021/22	50	5	X	24	7	9	X	10	9
50	Number of incidents involving actual physical violence to patients in 2021/22	17	23	56	20	37	13	28	24	14
51	Number of incidents involving actual physical violence to staff in 2021/22	17	40	42	12	44	39	29	17	19
52	Number of incidences of use of restraint in 2021/22	75	71	105	78	90	117	101	69	94
53	Number of incidences of use of prone restraint in 2021/22	X	24	22	14	18	30	20	28	19
54	Number of incidences of use of seclusion in 2021/22	X	25	47	12	16	18	21	X	X
55	Total number of deaths in inpatient care in 2021/22 (all causes)	X	0	X	X	X	0	0	0	X



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.

We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

Chair: Eileen Taylor

Please note the following:

Question 2: Available Beds due to Covid.

Answer: Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled—
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not record the information requested and is therefore unable to provide a response.

Questions 7 – 27

Question 49

Question 55: Workforce Analysis and Quality/Outcome measures for Mental Health Services

Answer: Some of the information requested relates to less than five individuals and therefore has the potential for those individuals to be identified. We can therefore not provide this information which could contravene The Data Protection Act 2018 / UK GDPR. Where the figures are less than five, we have replaced with an X.



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Chair: Eileen Taylor